On May 28, 2013, ARCP entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “CapLease Merger Agreement”) with CapLease, Inc., a Maryland corporation
(“CapLease”), and certain subsidiaries of each company. The CapLease Merger Agreement provided for the merger of CapLease with and into a subsidiary of ARCP OP
(the “CapLease Merger”). ARCP consummated the CapLease Merger on November 5, 2013.

ARCP OP purchased a portfolio of 447 properties from an affiliate of GE Capital Corp. (“the GE Capital Portfolio”) which closed on June 27, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of operations do not include our expected property acquisitions or dispositions,
Cole Capital operating performance or interest savings from extinguishment of debt in the second half of 2014.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with ARCP OP’s historical financial statements and notes thereto for the
year ended December 31, 2013 and three and six months ended June 30, 2014 included in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations or financial position that would have been reported had the above transactions occurred at the beginning of the period presented or as
of June 30, 2014.

55

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2014
(In thousands)

ARCP OP

Historical(1)

Red
Lobster

Portfolio(2)

Multi-
Tenant

Portfolio(3)
ARCP OP
Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate investments, at cost:
Land   $ 3,361,195   $ 298,239(4)  $ (432,892)(7)  $ 3,226,542
Buildings, fixtures and improvements   12,445,972   1,291,386(4)   (1,417,944)(7)   12,319,414
Land and construction in progress   62,594   —   (3,647)(7)   58,947
Acquired intangible lease assets   2,231,675   —   (292,807)(7)   1,938,868

Total real estate investments, at cost   18,101,436   1,589,625   (2,147,290)   17,543,771
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   (661,005)   —   49,224(7)   (611,781)

Total real estate investments, net   17,440,431   1,589,625   (2,098,066)   16,931,990
Investments in unconsolidated entities   102,047   —   —   102,047
Investment in direct financing leases, net   62,094   —   —   62,094
Investment securities, at fair value   219,204   —   —   219,204
Loans held for investment, net   97,587   —   —   97,587
Cash and cash equivalents   193,690   —   (2,470)(7)   191,220
Restricted cash   69,544   —   (4,022)(7)   65,522
Intangible assets, net   347,618   —   —   347,618
Deferred costs and other assets, net   405,056   —   (17,258)(7)   387,798
Goodwill   2,304,880   —   (207,446)(8)   2,097,434
Due from affiliates   73,336   —   —   73,336

Total assets   $ 21,315,487   $1,589,625   $ (2,329,262)  $ 20,575,850

Liabilities and Equity
Mortgage notes payable, net   $ 4,227,494   $ —   $ (569,034)(7)  $ 3,658,460
Corporate bonds, net   2,546,089   —   —   2,546,089
Convertible debt due to General Partner, net   975,003   —   —   975,003
Credit facilities   1,896,000   1,600,425(5)   (1,408,046)(9)   2,088,379
Other debt, net   146,158   —   —   146,158
Below-market lease liabilities, net   283,518   —   (56,506)(7)   227,012
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   154,741   —   (13,614)(7)   141,127
Deferred rent, derivatives and other liabilities   218,023   —   (13,035)(7)   204,988
Distributions payable   3,837   —   —   3,837
Due to affiliates   835   —   (9)(7)   826

Total liabilities   10,451,698   1,600,425   (2,060,244)   9,991,879

Series D preferred units   269,299   —   —   269,299

General Partner’s common equity   9,918,549   (10,499)(6)   (268,201)(10)   9,639,849
General Partner’s preferred equity   367,514   —   —   367,514
Limited Partners’ common equity   269,634   (301)(6)   —   269,333
Limited Partners’ preferred equity   3,435   —   —   3,435
Accumulated other comprehensive income   12,392   —   —   12,392

Total partners’ equity   10,571,524   (10,800)   (268,201)   10,292,523
Non-controlling interests   22,966   —   (817)(7)   22,149

Total equity   10,594,490   (10,800)   (269,018)   10,314,672

Total liabilities, temporary equity and equity   $ 21,315,487   $1,589,625   $ (2,329,262)  $ 20,575,850

56

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Reflects the historical Consolidated Balance Sheet of ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P. (“ARCP OP”) as of June 30, 2014 as presented within this
prospectus.

(2) Adjustments reflect the pro forma impact of assets acquired in the acquisition of the Red Lobster Portfolio and to record the cash considerations of $1.6 billion to be
paid to the third party seller of the portfolio and the estimated closing costs of $10.8 million. These amounts are expected to be funded through borrowings on

[…]

accounts payable and deferred rent, associated with the 76 properties included in the Multi-Tenant Portfolio.

(8) Reflects the allocation, which was estimated from the percentage of ARCP OP’s real estate investments attributable to the Multi-Tenant Portfolio, of goodwill
attributed to ARCP OP’s real estate segment which will be written off upon the sale of the Multi-Tenant Portfolio.

(9) Reflects the anticipated cash proceeds from the sale of ARCP OP’s Multi-Tenant Portfolio after accounting for mortgage indebtedness that will be assumed by the
buyer. On a pro forma basis, the proceeds will be used to paydown ARCP OP’s existing credit facility.

(10) Reflects the excess of the carrying value, as of June 30, 2014, of the assets associated with the Multi-Tenant Portfolio, net of liabilities, over the expected proceeds
from the sale of the Multi-Tenant Portfolio.

58

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Six-Months Ended June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per unit data)

ARCP OP
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

ARCP OP as
Adjusted

Red Lobster
Portfolio(3)

Multi-Tenant
Portfolio(4)

ARCP OP
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income  $ 559,288   $ 97,933(5)  $ 657,221   $ 78,792(5)  $ (76,145)(5)  $ 659,868
Direct financing lease income   2,187   —   2,187   —   —   2,187
Operating expense reimbursements   49,641   8,692(6)   58,333   —   (15,547)(11)   42,786
Cole Capital revenue   91,479   27,034(7)   118,513   —   —   118,513
Total revenues   702,595   133,659   836,254   78,792   (91,692)   823,354

Operating expenses:
Acquisition related   20,337   (20,337)(8)   —   —   —   —
Merger and other transaction related   235,478   (235,478)(8)   —   —   —   —
Reallowed fees and commissions   41,504   17,218(7)   58,722   —   —   58,722
Property operating   69,030   12,087(6)   81,117   —   (23,850)(11)   57,267
General and administrative   44,748   9,545(7)   54,293   —   —   54,293
Equity-based compensation   31,848   —   31,848   —   —   31,848
Depreciation and amortization   424,356   45,459(9)   469,815   20,053(9)   (50,336)(9)   439,532
Total operating expenses   867,301   (171,506)   695,795   20,053   (74,186)   641,662

Operating (loss) income   (164,706)   305,165   140,459   58,739   (17,506)   181,692
Other (expenses) income:

Interest expense, net   (216,347)   34,956(10)   (181,391)   (12,803)(12)   25,328(12)   (168,866)
Other income, net   10,915   —   10,915   —   —   10,915
Gain on disposition of properties   4,489   —   4,489   —   —   4,489
Gain on derivative instruments, net   1,729   —   1,729   —   —   1,729

Total other (expenses) income, net   (199,214)   34,956   (164,258)   (12,803)   25,328   (151,733)
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (363,920)   340,121   (23,799)   45,936   7,822   29,959
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (80)   —   (80)   —   —   (80)
Net (loss) income attributable unitholders   (364,000)   340,121   (23,879)   45,936   7,822   29,879
Less: Dividends allocable to preferred units   44,443   —   44,443   —   —   44,443
Less: Dividends allocable to participating securities   2,280   —   2,280   —   —   2,280
Net (loss) income attributable to common unitholders  $ (410,723)  $ 340,121   $ (70,602)  $ 45,936   $ 7,822   $ (16,844)

59

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2014

(1) Reflects the historical Consolidated Statement of Operations of ARCP OP for the six months ended June 30, 2014, as presented within this prospectus.

(2) Adjustments reflect the annualization of (i) certain lease rental income, lease asset depreciation and amortization and interest expense on additional financing used
for property acquisitions made during the six months ended June 30, 2014 and (ii) the revenue and expenses derived from the assets acquired and liabilities assumed

[…]

Lobster Portfolio and (ii) repayment of $1.4 billion from the proceeds of the Multi-Tenant Portfolio at an assumed annual interest rate as described above. The
adjustment to interest expense also reflects a reduction in interest expense for any mortgage notes assumed by a third-party in the sale of the Multi-Tenant Portfolio
and the elimination of any deferred financing costs associated with those mortgages.

(13) The diluted earnings per unit excludes units that would be antidilutive.

(14) Weighted average units include the pro forma effect of (i) the units issued in connection with the Cole Merger and (ii) the Equity Offering as if they occurred at the
beginning of the year presented.

61

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per unit data)

ARCP OP

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
ARCP OP as

Adjusted
Fortress

Portfolio(3)
Inland

Portfolio(4)

ARCP OP as
Adjusted with
Fortress and

Inland
Pro Forma

Cole
Historical(5)

Cole Merger
Related

Adjustments(6)

ARCP OP as
Adjusted with

Fortress, Inland
and Cole

Pro Forma
Red Lobster
Portfolio(7)

Multi-Tenant
Portfolio(8)

Equity
Offering(9)

ARCP OP
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income  $ 309,839   $ 236,972(10)  $ 546,811   $ 30,215(10)  $ 22,905(10)  $ 599,931   $ 565,337   $ 56,779(10)  $ 1,222,047   $ 157,583(10)  $(152,290)(10)  $ —   $1,227,340
Direct financing

lease income   2,244   3,276(10)   5,520   —   —   5,520   —   —   5,520   —   —   —   5,520
Operating

expense
reimbursements  17,795   —   17,795   —   2,933   20,728   56,794   —   77,522   —   (26,809)(11)   —   50,713

Cole Capital
revenue   —   —   —   —   —   —   440,470   146,823(12)   587,293   —   —   —   587,293

Other revenues   —   —   —   —   144   144   30,253   —   30,397   —   —   —   30,397
Total revenues   329,878   240,248   570,126   30,215   25,982   626,323   1,092,854   203,602   1,922,779   157,583   (179,099)   —   1,901,263

Operating expenses:
Acquisition

related   76,136   (76,136)(13)   —   —   —   —   4,655   (4,655)(13)   —   —   —   —   —
Merger and other

transaction
related   278,319   (278,319)(13)   —   —   —   —   106,858   (106,858)(13)   —   —   —   —   —

Reallowed fees
and
commissions   —   —   —   —   —   —   254,413   84,804(12)   339,217   —   —   —   339,217

Property
operating   23,616   —   23,616   —   3,700   27,316   67,473   —   94,789   —   (34,827)(11)   —   59,962

General and
administrative   10,645   —   10,645   —   —   10,645   148,772   36,148(12)   195,565   —   —   —   195,565

Equity-based
compensation   34,962   —   34,962   —   —   34,962   36,792   (36,792)(14)   34,962   —   —   —   34,962

Depreciation and
amortization   211,372   37,210(15)   248,582   17,292(15)   12,888(15)   278,762   211,868   105,783(15)   596,413   40,105(15)   (100,672)(15)   —   535,846

Operating fees to
affiliates   5,654   27,149(16)   32,803   1,620(16)   1,028(16)   35,451   15,334   20,334(16)   71,119   6,359(16)   (8,589)(16)   —   68,889

Total operating
expenses   640,704   (290,096)   350,608   18,912   17,616   387,136   846,165   98,764   1,332,065   46,464   (144,088)   —   1,234,441
Operating

income (loss)  (310,826)   530,344   219,518   11,303   8,366   239,187   246,689   104,838   590,714   111,119   (35,011)   —   666,822

62

Table of Contents

ARCP OP

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
ARCP OP as

Adjusted
Fortress

Portfolio(3)
Inland

Portfolio(4)

ARCP OP as
Adjusted with
Fortress and

Inland
Pro Forma

Cole
Historical(5)

Cole Merger
Related

Adjustments(6)

ARCP OP as
Adjusted with

Fortress, Inland
and Cole

Pro Forma
Red Lobster
Portfolio(7)

Multi-Tenant
Portfolio(8)

Equity
Offering(9)

ARCP OP
Pro Forma

Other (expenses)
income:
Interest

expense, net   (102,305)   (99,674)(17)   (201,979)   (16,370)(17)   (13,390)(17)   (231,739)   (167,143)   51(17)   (398,831)   (25,607)(18)   50,656(18)   25,440(18)   (348,342)
Other income,

net   2,847   —   2,847   —   —   2,847   (13,145)   —   (10,298)   —   —   —   (10,298)
Income from

investment
securities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Loss on
derivative
instruments,
net   (67,946)   —   (67,946)   —   —   (67,946)   (1,174)   —   (69,120)   —   —   —   (69,120)

Loss on sale of
investments
in affiliates   (411)   —   (411)   —   —   (411)   —   —   (411)   —   —   —   (411)

Loss on sale of
investments   (1,795)   —   (1,795)   —   —   (1,795)   (1,331)   —   (3,126)   —   —   —   (3,126)
Total other

expenses,
net   (169,610)   (99,674)   (269,284)   (16,370)   (13,390)   (299,044)   (182,793)   51   (481,786)   (25,607)   50,656   25,440   (431,297)

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations   (480,436)   430,670   (49,766)   (5,067)   (5,024)   (59,857)   63,896   104,889   108,928   85,512   15,645   25,440   235,525

Discontinued
operations:
(Loss) income

from
operations
of held for
sale
properties   (34)   —   (34)   —   —   (34)   4,882   —   4,848   —   —   —   4,848

Gain on held
for sale
properties   14   —   14   —   —   14   55,027   —   55,041   —   —   —   55,041

Net (loss)
income from
discontinued
operations   (20)   —   (20)   —   —   (20)   59,909   —   59,889   —   —   —   59,889

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
unitholders   (480,456)   430,670   (49,786)   (5,067)   (5,024)   (59,877)   123,805   104,889   168,817   85,512   15,645   25,440   295,414

Dividends
allocable to
preferred units   —   (89,055)(19)   (89,055)   —   —   (89,055)   —   —   (89,055)   —   —   —   (89,055)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
unitholders  $(480,456)  $ 341,615   $(138,841)  $ (5,067)  $ (5,024)  $ (148,932)  $ 123,805   $ 104,889   $ 79,762   $ 85,512   $ 15,645   $ 25,440   $ 206,359

63

Table of Contents

ARC Properties Operating Partnership, L.P.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2013

(1) Reflects the historical Consolidated Statement of Operations of ARCP OP for the year ended December 31, 2013, as presented within this prospectus.

(2) Adjustments reflect the annualization of certain lease rental income, lease asset depreciation and amortization and interest expense on additional financing used for
property acquisitions made in 2013 as if they were made at the beginning of the fiscal year presented and carried through the period presented.